Twos Complement, Dual 12-Bit DACs
with Internal REF and Fast Settling Time
 AD5399
FEATURES
2-channel 12-bit DACs
Twos complement facilitates bipolar applications
Bipolar zero with 2 V dc offset
Built-in 2.000 V precision reference with 10 ppm/oC typ TC

electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD precautions are recommended to avoid performance
degradation or loss of functionality.
ORDERING GUIDE
Table 7.
Model Temp Range Package Package Code Top Brand Ordering Quantity
AD5399YRM –40°C to +105°C MSOP-10 RM-10 DSB 50
AD5399YRM-REEL7 –40°C to +105°C MSOP-10 RM-10 DSB 1500
© 2003 Analog Devices, Inc. All rights reserved. Trademarks and
registered trademarks are the property of their respective companies.
 C03469-0-3/03(A)